

09 - 513 OCT 26 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM HENRY PERKINS AND JESSIE FRANK QUALLS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS, ERIC SHINSEKI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND ROBERT T. HOWARD,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR
INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY AND CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROLINE SMITH GIDIERE
ANDREW P. CAMPBELL
LEITMAN, SIEGAL, PAYNE &
CAMPBELL
2100-A SOUTH BRIDGE PARKWAY
SUITE 450
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35209
205-803-0051

Attorneys for Petitioners

P. STEPHEN GIDIERE III
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. FREEMAN
GREGORY C. COOK
ALEXIA BOWERS BORDEN
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 SIXTH AVENUE N.
SUITE 1500
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203
205-251-8100

Blank Page

Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The Privacy Act	2
B. The VA’s Privacy Act Violations in Birmingham, Alabama	4
C. The Veterans’ Injuries	6
D. District Court Proceedings	8
E. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. There is a Conflict Among the Circuits on the Meaning of “Actual Damages” in the Privacy Act	11
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Wrong	14

A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Contrary to this Court’s Precedent and the Statutory Text	14
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Interpretation of the Privacy Act’s Legislative History	17
III. The United States Agrees that the Meaning of “Actual Damages” in the Privacy Act is an Issue of National Significance	18
A. The Issue is Recurring and has Far- Reaching Impacts	19
B. The Circuit Conflict Encourages Forum Shopping and Produces Inequitable Results	20
C. Legal Recognition of Veterans’ PTSD and its Impacts Should be a National Priority	22
Conclusion	24
Appendix	
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (June 17, 2009)	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion and Order (January 8, 2008)	19a

Appendix C: Court of Appeals Order Denying
Rehearing (Aug. 5, 2009) 36a

Appendix D: The Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C.
§ 552a(e)(10), (g)(1)(D), (g)(4)
(Excerpts) 38a

Appendix E: Petition of the United States for
Rehearing En Banc, *Jacobs v.
National Drug Intelligence Center*,
No. 07-40776 (5th Cir. Dec. 24,
2008) (Excerpts) 40a

Table of Cited Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Hawley</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	14, 15
<i>DiMura v. FBI</i> , 823 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993)	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002)	2, 12, 14
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	2, 9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Jacobs v. Nat'l Drug Intelligence Center</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , No. 07-40776 (Jan. 6, 2009)	13
<i>Johnson, v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	12, 15, 18
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	15

<i>Mitchell v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 310 Fed. App'x 351 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Montemayor v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 02-1283, 2005 WL 3274508 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2005)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , -- U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	16
<i>Papse v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , No. 99-0052-E-BLW, 2007 WL 1189369 (D. Idaho Apr. 20, 2007)	12
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Pope v. Bond</i> , 641 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1986)	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17
<i>Swenson v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. S-87-1282, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16524 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 1994)	23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	15
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)	19

5 U.S.C. § 552a	1
5 U.S.C. § 552a(1)	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)	4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(A)-(D)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	3, 4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7432(b)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, § 2(a)(5), 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	3

Rules

11th Cir. R. 30-1	5
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Todd C. Buckley et al., <i>Preventive Health Behaviors, Health-Risks Behaviors, Physical Morbidity, and Health-Related Role Functioning Impairment in Veterans with Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 169 <i>Military Medicine</i> 7:536 (2004)	8
Government Accountability Office, <i>Information Security: Protecting Personally Identifiable Information</i> (2008), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08343.pdf	20
The Office of the Federal Register, <i>The Privacy Act Compilation</i> , http://www.federalregister.gov/Privacy/AGENCIES.aspx (last visited Oct. 16, 2009)	19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652H cmt. b
(1976) 15

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Administrative
Investigation, Loss of VA Information, VA
Medical Center, Birmingham, AL, Report No.
07-01083-157 (June 29, 2007) (“VAOIG Report”),
available at [http://www.va.gov/oig/51/
FY2007rpts/VAOIG-07-01083-157.pdf](http://www.va.gov/oig/51/FY2007rpts/VAOIG-07-01083-157.pdf) . . . 4, 5, 6

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, History of the
National Center for PTSD, [http://ncptsd.kattare
.com/ncmain/about/nc_overview/history.html](http://ncptsd.kattare.com/ncmain/about/nc_overview/history.html)
(last visited Oct. 16, 2009) 23

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, National Center for
PTSD, Fact Sheet, What is PTSD?,
[http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/pages/what-is-
ptsd.asp](http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/pages/what-is-ptsd.asp) (last visited Oct. 16, 2009) 2

The White House, President Obama Announces the
Creation of a Joint Virtual Lifetime Electronic
Record (Apr. 9, 2009), [http://www.white
house.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-
Announces-the-Creation-of-a-Joint-Virtual-
Lifetime-Electronic-Reco/](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-Announces-the-Creation-of-a-Joint-Virtual-Lifetime-Electronic-Reco/) (last visited Oct. 16,
2009) 19
